
Question on Notice 
 

No. 1192 
 

Asked on 11 October 2023 
 
 

MR S MINNIKIN ASKED MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT AND MAIN ROADS AND MINISTER 
FOR DIGITIAL SERVICES (HON M BAILEY) 
 
QUESTION: 
 
With reference to the recent closure of the Beenleigh Customer Service Centre—  
 
Will the Minister advise (a) the date that the building owner advised TMR that they would need to 
vacate the existing premises and (b) the date that the new site at Beenleigh Marketplace will be 
open?  
 
ANSWER: 
 
I thank the Member for Chatsworth for the question. 
 
(a) The building owner did not provide a notice to the Department of Transport and Main Roads 

to vacate the previous Beenleigh Customer Service Centre premises. Leasing 
arrangements, including notices, are managed by a separate department.  
 

(b) The new site at Beenleigh Market Place Shop 476, 114–118 George Street, Beenleigh 
opened on 30 October 2023.  

 
 
 


